PRINTED: 08/22/2006 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1''	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			B. WIN	16	- 08/03/2006		
		465055		STREET ADDRESS, CITY. STATE, ZIP		2000	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L HEIGHTS REHABIL	LITATION AND NURSING		41 SOUTH 900 EAST SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84102			
		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	iD	BROVEDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(XS) COMPLETION	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	DATE	
F,252 SS=B			3	This Plan of Correction is the callegation of compliance.	center's credible	9/19/00	
	comfortable and ho the resident to use to the extent possil		NO CONTRACTOR	Preparation and/or execution of does not constitute admission of provider of the truth of the fact set forth in the statement of def correction is prepared and/or it is required by the provisions	or agreement by the s alleged or conclusions ficiencies. The plan of executed solely because		
	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based upon observation, it was noted that the facility did not provide a safe, clean, or homelike environment. Findings include: 1. Observations from 7/31/06 to 8/3/06, of the first and second floor resident rooms, bathrooms, and common areas revealed doors in need of repair:			F252 Corrective Action: The following room door. Room 112,121,123,201,2	s will be repaired.		
				The hole in the ceiling in repaired during the surve	room 119 was		
				incorrectly stated on the 2 There was no hole in room faucet in room 119 will b also incorrectly stated on 219.	m 219 ceiling. The e replace. This was		
	-The door to room gouge. -The door to room bathroom door was	123 had a 32 inch gouge. 121 displayed a prominent 112 was gouged and the smarred. 204 had a 18 inch scratch and		Residents that could be All residents could be aff environmental problem.			
	the bathroom door spanning the width 1/4 of the doorThe hall door to re	had numerous scratches of the door along the bottom oom 202 had multiple	B	Measure to prevent recommend of the Maintenance supervisor was rounds to check for any is repair. We also have main	will do weekly ssue that needs ntenance logs at		
	-The hall door to re scratches on the b prominent gouge r -The door to room	which were at least 30 inch. com 201 displayed numerous cottom 1/4 of the door. One measured 26 inch x 2 inch. 206 had a 30 inch x 2 inch		each nursing station to reneed to be done. These arweekday by the maintenathis designee.	re checked each	ı	
	numerous scratche				·	X6) DATE	
BORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROV	DER/SHEPCER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	Execulice	Dinaclas	F 22	
ny deficien her safegu	1/4/	an asteriak (*) denotes a deficiency wh	ا حاد اما	-thurst may be averaged from eatens	ting providing it is deten	nined that	

program participation.

FORM CMS-2587 (02-98) Previous Versions Obsoleta

Event ID: 89M211

Facility ID: UT0028

Utah Department of Health 155905 AUG 29 2006

Bureau of Health Facility Licensing, Certification and Resident Assessment

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/22/2006 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT	of deficiencies	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN C	F CORRECTION	(DEIALILICALIOIA HOMBEL	A. BUILDIN		İ	
	<u>.</u>	465055	B. WING_			3/2006
ì	rovider or supplier L HEIGHTS REHABIL	ITATION AND NURSING		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 11 SOUTH 900 EAST BALT LAKE CITY, UT 84102	Ē	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	ALACH DESIGNENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SMOULD BE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE
F 252 F 332 SS=E	219 was corroded a edge. 483.25(m)(1) MEDI The facility must en	om 219 had a hole ch x 8 inch. cet in the bathroom in room and broken, exposing a sharp	F 252	Monitoring/ quality assurant The maintenance supervisor with PI committee, (Quality As Committee), for four months progress and outcomes of the The P.I Committee will then of further audits are need. Responsible Party: The Maintenance supervisor will monitor.	vill report to surance to monitor the weekly round letermine if	s.
	by: Based upon obserview, it was determined that it was five percent or great opportunities for me errors occurred, white medication error rate (Resident identifiers). The medications the residents during sur assessed further the and interviews with administration was open percent and delive August 1, 2006 and medication cup, the medication contains	dication error, 4 medication ich represents a facility e of 8%. 1, 20, and 21). It were administered to vey observations were rough medical record review the staff. The medication observed as facility nurses red morning medications on August 2, 2006. As each	F 332	Preparation and/or execution plan of correction does not conduct admission or agreement by the of the truth of the facts allege conclusions set forth in the st deficiencies. The plan of corprepared and/or executed sole it is required by the provision federal and state law. F 332 E Corrective action for identification and the problem Resident # 20 Medication Valuation Incident Report completed or 08/01/06. RN 1 counseled on	onstitute ne provider d or atement of rection is ely because is of	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		4650 55	B. WING _		. 08/	03/2006
• • • •	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L HEIGHTS REHABIL	ITATION AND NURSING		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD IN SOUTH 800 EAST SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84102	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION 8 CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	COMPLETION DAYE
F 332	administration was obtained during the with the Physician's Medical Record. Findings include: 1. Resident 20 was 6/11/04 with diagnodementia, Parkinso On 8/1/06, during the RN 1 (Registered Nadministering morn 20. Resident 20 to and spit out her Lis was observed to clette Lisinopril, but sidose of the medical	r, after the medication completed, the information observation was compared orders in each residents admitted to the facility on uses including hypertension, in's disease, and anxiety. The morning medication pass, lurse) was observed ing medications to Resident ok her medications, coughed, inopril onto the floor. RN 1 and up the floor and sign off the did not administer another tion. Listinopril is a medication and of hypertension (also known)	F 332	Resident #21 admission order 06/30/06 were entered in com 08/02/06. Orders were then of LPN 1 and new medication at treatment sheets were printed aspirin order omitted. Medication Variance Incident complete for Resident #21 or 08/02/06. Resident 1 -Nurse failed to pl of order for multi antibiotic exointment in chart per policy. counseled on 08/28/06 regard policy for orders. LPN 2 counseled on Medicati administration policy and pro 08/28/06 related to failure to administer Miralax as ordered Identification of residents policy affected	puter on necked by and with the report of ace copy ye LPN 2 ing on pass cedure on	
	5/26/06 with diagno and fracture.	s admitted to the facility on sees including hypertension		All residents have the potential affected. Measures to prevent recurre		
	LPN 1 (Licensed Predicting Aspiration) 21. The order for the resident's MAR, but resident's Physician certification orders, the telephone order for Aspirin could no	ne morning medication pass, ractical Nurse) was observed in (81 milligrams) to Resident ne Aspirin appeared in the trould not be found in the norders. The most recent the admission orders, and all its were checked, and the order to be verified.		The Director of Nursing Servi (DNS) or designee will inserv Licensed Nurses on Medication Administration Policy and Pro By 08/31/06. Triple check will be done more all patients to verify accuracy medication orders.	ice on ocedure othly on	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MU A. BUILL B. WING		(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
	<u>.</u>	465055	B. Willia		08/	03/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L HEIGHTS REHABIL	ITATION AND NURSING	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE. ZIF 41 SOUTH 900 EAST SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84102		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE
	6/19/03 with diagnor quadriplegia, and so quadriplegia, and so On 8/2/06, during the LPN 2 administered ointment to Resider the ointment appear Medication Administered could not be for Physician's Orders, orders, the admission telephone orders we for the ointment could a Resident 1 was a 6/19/03 with diagnos quadriplegia, and se On 8/2/06, during the CPN 2 signed off that medication, "Miralax the entry in the resid observed to administ ordered. LPN 2 was she did not administ off that she had done so that she had she she had she	ses including stroke, elzure disorder. In morning medication pass, I "Multi ABX" ophthalmic not 1's right eye. The order for red in the resident's tration Record, however the ound in the resident's The most recent certification on orders, and all of the are investigated, but the order all not be verified. Idmitted to the facility on ses including stroke, sizure disorder. In morning medication pass, at she administered the "(17 grams) to Resident 1 in lent's MAR. She was not ter the medication as interviewed and asked why are the medication, but signed as so. She acknowledged that medication, but signed off of She stated that she (resident 1) If he wanted" to	F 33	24-hour chart check for n	ew orders 9/05/06. urance or designee . This audit nce of 24 dication and lesignee will on 24 hour audits on a with nine the level dits will be completion lesignee will (Quality ble for mpletion	
		1			·	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/22/2006 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OF IN L	VO LOU MEDIOVIE	& MICHICAID SERVICES				4041
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
}		465055	B. WING	·	08/03/200	6
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	
FEDERA	L HEIGHTS REHABÌL	ITATION AND NURSING	ļ	41 SOUTH 900 EAST SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84	102	
			, <u>.</u>			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE BENCY) (2)	(5) LETION ATE
F 368 SS≠B	least three meals d comparable to norm community. There must be no re substantial evening following day, except The facility must off When a nourishing	ivas and the facility provides at aity, at regular times nail mealtimes in the more than 14 hours between a meal and breakfast the pt as provided below. fer snacks at bedtime daily. snack is provided at bedtime,	F 36	Preparation and/or explan of correction does admission or agreement of the truth of the fact conclusions set forth deficiencies. The plan prepared and/or executive it is required by the prepared and state law. F 368 B Corrective action for	es not constitute ent by the provider es alleged or in the statement of n of correction is ated solely because rovisions of	
	up to 16 hours may elapse between a substantial evening meal and breakfast the following day if a resident group agrees to this meal span, and a nourishing snack is served.			problem No individual residen Identification of resi		
	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interviews it was determined that the facility was not offering daily bedtime snacks to the residents. Findings Include: 1. During the group meeting 8 out of 14 residents reported that night time snacks were not offered on a daily basis. 2. Confidential interviews held with 5 additional residents resulted with 3 of the 5 residents stating that snacks were not being offered at bedtime. 3. In an interview with the Dietary Supervisor and Administrator, on 8/31/06 at 3:00 PM, she stated that bedtime snacks (fruit) were placed in the			All residents have the affected. Measures to prevent		
				The Staff Developme (SDC) or designee wi 08/31/06 Certified Nu (CNA) on offering of snacks to residents. C the Licensed Nurse (I each HS snack pass we each resident accepted LN will record the petreatment Sheet starts	Il inservice by ursing Assistants HS (bedtime) NA will report to .N) at the end of thether or not if the snack. The reentage on the	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

RTATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465055	a. Wil	1G		08/0	1/2006
	ROVIDER OR SJPPLER	ITATION AND NURSING		41	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I SOUTH 906 EAST ALT LAKE CITY, UT 84102		
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION;	ID PREF TAG	IX.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)		(XS) COMPLETION DATE
F 368	Continued From pi	age 5 tion desk and resident's could Snacks were not verbally to individual resident nooms	F	368	The director of Dietary Service inservice dietary staff by 21 At 2006 to ensure understanding the HS snack tray is sent to each usevening. Monitoring/Quality Assurance.	igust hat an nit each	
F 514 \$\$=E	resident in accord	naintain clinical records on each ance with accepted professional ctices that are complete; ented; readily accessible; and			The Director of Nursing (DNS designee will develop an audit Random interviews will be dorresidents to ensure offering of snack.	tool. ne with HS	-
	The clinical record information to iden resident's assessionation to iden resident's assession applications recorded:	must contain sufficient tify the resident; a record of the nents; the plan of care and the results of any ening conducted by the State;			Random Audits will be done to determine if a tray of HS snach being sent to each Nursing Sta Weekly audits will be done for weeks. At the completion of the DNS or designee will report Performance Improvement Co (Quality Assurance).	ks is tion. six e audits, rt to the	
W	by: Based on record r interview it was de maintain accurate	eview, observation and stermined that the facility did not physician orders or did not results on the active charts for			The DNS will be responsible for continued compliance. Compledate of 19 September 2006.	etion	
	6 of 19 sample ret 3, 7, 8, 10, 21. Findings include: 1. Resident 3 was diagnoses that inc	a admitted on 7/29/06 with sluded epiglottis cancer, chronic nary disease, hypertension, erebral ischemic attacks.	F	514	Preparation and/or execution of plan of correction does not confide admission or agreement by the soft the truth of the facts alleged conclusions set forth in the standeric encies. The plan of corresponding to the prepared and/or executed sole it is required by the provision federal and state law.	e provider d or atement of rection is	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES	7			ON DATE S	
CTATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465055	B. WING			08/03/2006	
-	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L HEIGHTS REHABIL	ITATION AND NURSING		4	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 SOUTH 900 EAST FALT LAKE CITY, UT 84102		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	CACH DESICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 514	Continued From pa	ige 6	F	514	F 514 E		
	A review of resident 3's medical record was completed on 8/2/06.				Corrective action for identified problem	d	
	(increase) TF (tube centimeters)/ hr (ho (water) flush to be:	dated 7/31/06 indicated ^ leed) to: 2Cal 45cc (cubic bur) x (times) 24 (hours). H2O 250cc q (every) 6 (hours). No is found on the order indicating ted.			Resident # 3 Incident report com on 08/02/06,now receiving tube feeding as ordered. Resident # 10 Clarification orde written for methadone and KCl 08/02/06.	r	
	The physicians order was not transcribed to the MAR (medication administration record) until 08/02/06 at 8:55 AM.				Resident # 10 Incident report completed 08/02/06. Resident # 10 Side rail order wr	itten	
	at 8:35 AM. LPN 2 of the tube feeding on the residents Mastrostomy tube of	staff LPN occurred on 8/2/06 stated that the type and rate had not yet been documented AR, that the only flush of the occurred during medication she was not aware of any h.			on 08/02/06. Resident # 1 Labs were placed i Medical Record on 07/31/06. Resident # 6 Labs were placed i Medical Record on 08/01/06. Resident # 7 X-Ray results place Medical Record on 08/02/06. Resident # 21 Orders for 30 Jun	n ed in	
<u>.</u>	diagnoses that inclimation and neoplass esophogeal reflux, A review of residen	it 10's medical record was			Admission were entered in comon 08/02/06. Orders were then oby LPN # 1 and medication and treatment sheets were printed waspirin order omitted on 08/02/Medication Variance Incident R	puter checked ith the 06.	
	record) fisted the formation (potassium chloride mouth) TID (three time po BID (two times)	t (medication administration oflowing medications: KCI o) 20 mg (milligrams) po (by times a day), methadone 2.5 ones a day) at 12:00 PM and			completed for Resident # 21 on 08/02/06. Identification of residents potentificated	entially	
	6:00 PM, methadol morning).	ne 5 mg po qam (each			All residents have the potential affected.	to be	

46 - 10145

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUI	LDIN		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465055	5. WII	4G _		08/0	3/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION AND NURSING		4	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 SOUTH 900 EAST JALT LAKE CITY, UT 84102		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	TION	(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ROPRIATE	DATE
F 514	F 514 Continued From page 7		F	514	Measures to prevent recurren		
	A physician recertif	fication order dated 7/28/06			The Director of Nursing		1
		g po TID, and methadone 2.5	ſ		(DNS) will inservice licensed		
	mg po qd (daily).		•		staff on lab policy, noting of		f
	i I An intoniow with a	staff LPN occurred on 8/1/06			and policy and procedure for s	siderails	
		stated that the potassium			on 08/31/06. Triple check will be done month	hly to	
		int 10 was receiving was 20			verify accuracy of medication o		
		nts) TID, and that the			for all patients.	14015	i
	recerification order for the methadone was inaccurate LPN 4 stated that a clarification order						
		stated that a clarincation order for both the KCI and the			Lab system has been reviewed b	οy	
	methadone.	iot bottl the KCI and the			DNS. System will be changed to		
	menacone.				ensure lab results are placed in t	the	
	An order dated 8/1/	/06 stated: Methadone			medical record timely.		
	clarification, methadone 5 mg po am qd, methadone 2.5 mg po 12 et (and) 1800 (6 PM), potassium 20 meg po TID.				Monitoring/Quality Assurance	e	
			1		The Director of Nursing Service	es	1
		oserved in bed with 1/2			(DNS) or designee will develop	an	
		Resident 10's bed safety I that the resident was utilizing			audit tool. Weekly random audi		
	two 1/2 siderails.	T (tigt file teament was printing		į	be done to ensure that lab result		
					received and placed in the medi-	cal	
ĺ	No order for sideral	ils was found in resident 10's			record in a timely manner. An		
, ,	médical record.			l	additional audit tool will be dev	•	
٤ :		- 4 116 - 1 4 D C 4 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1			Weekly, random audits will be o		
		e facility MDS (minimum data curred on 8/2/06 at 2:15 PM.			check that physician's orders are	₽	
}	AAA 4441 - 1441 - 1441	tor stated that there was no		l	noted.		
		0's medical record for siderail		l	Weekly audits will be done for s	niv .	
ļ	use.				weeks. At the completion of the		
Ì					the DNS or designee will report		
		ails x (times) 2 for positioning /			Performance Improvement Com		
ł	transfers" was obtained 1 was add			l	(Quality Assurance).		ļ
	Resident 1 was admitted on 8/5/06 with diagnoses that included osteoporosis, cerebral vascular accident, hemiplegia, hemiparesis, and			}			Ī
				1	The DNS will be responsible for		
	seizure disorders.	The second secon		- 1	continued compliance. Completi		
3814UIE UISON UGIS.					_date of 19 September 2006.		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/22/2008 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OT A TOLAR	PAF DEFINENCES	E & MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB N	D. 0938-039
AND PLAN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIP HLDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465055	B, Wi	NG_		08	03/2006
Ì	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AL HEIGHTS REHABI	LITATION AND NURSING	•	41	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD SOUTH 900 EAST ALT LAKE CITY, UT 84102		V3/2000
(X4) ID PŘEFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 514	Continued From pa	9ge 8	F :	514		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	7/31/06. Resident 1 had tele care physician, date (complete blood cometabolic profile), The measure medication telephone order, dallevel (blood test to riblood was drawn or	phone orders from the primary ed 7/25/06, for "CBC unt), CMP (complete egretol level (blood test to n level) ", and another ted 7/26/06, for "Zonegram neasure medication level) ".					
Reside diagno fractur hyperte	on resident 1's medi Resident 6 was adm diagnoses that inclui fracture, diabetes II.	nitted on 5/18/06 with ded right femoral neck rheumatoid arthritis, creflux, below the knee					
,	A review of resident completed on 8/1/06	6's medical record was				1	
8	JBC and CMP was f 1/2/06 when a review	ated 7/25/06 for a Urinalysis, ound on the chart. On of the chart was completed as found on the chart of the					
d b	irector of Nurses (D octor's request that i e placed in their faci laced on the chart.	in an interview with ON) she stated that the the laboratory results are to lity mail box before being The lab results were later the chart. The CBC and					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MI A. BUIL	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
		465055	B. WIN	3	- 08/	03/2006
<u> </u>		Itation and nursing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 41 SOUTH 900 EAST SALT LAKE CITY, UT 8410	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O [EACH CORRECTIVE AI CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE
	CMP had been draw reported on 7/27/06. Collected on 7/25/06. Collected on 7/25/06. Proctor's in bottom of the report Resident 7 was admidiagnoses that inclumuscular dystrophy scleroderma, and or A review of resident completed on 8/1/06. A physician's order of x-ray was found on procedure were local reviewed on 8/2/06. On 8/1/06 at 2:30 Pt she stated that the diresults are to be placed results were later for The x-ray had been fresults faxed to the final form of the final faxed to the	wn on 7/26/06, results The Urinalysis had been with results returned on hitials were found on the is acknowledging the results. Initted on 5/18/06 with ided right fractured hip, raynaud's syndrome, steoporosis. The Tractured hip is 7 medical record was It alted 7/24/06 for a right hip the chart. No results for this ited on the chart when If in an interview with DON coctor's request that the x-ray and and placed on the chart, taken on 7/24/06 and the acility on 7/25/06. Admitted to the facility on noses of hypertension, anemia, and constipation. Surveyor observed the ation of resident 21's morning a medication administration information obtained during compared with the	F 5			
	physician's orders in	resident 21's medical				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) M A. BUI		COMP	COMPLETED	
		465055	B. Wil	4G _	08	/03/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L HEIGHTS REHABI	LITATION AND NURSING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 41 SOUTH 900 EAST SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84102			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	JEACH BEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (BACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION DATE
F 514	2006, displayed in omitted all of the number of the number of Nursing acknowledged that medications had be 2006 recertification that he would follo	ification orders, dated August this resident's medical record nedications for the resident. If on 8/2/06, with the Assistant g Services (ADON), he tall of resident 21's leen omitted from the August orders. He stated at that time w up on the situation with the Department to ensure the	F	514		
** 518 \$\$=E	PREPAREDNESS The facility must treprocedures when a periodically review staff; and carry out those procedures. This REQUIREME by: Based on interview that the facility did employees regard procedures. Specified nurses also one charge nurse.	aln all employees in emergency they begin to work in the facility; the procedures with existing a unannounced staff drills using it unannounced staff drills using in the staff, it was determined not sufficiently train all ing appropriate emergency ifically, two nurses and five des (CNA's) were interviewed, and three CNA's could not appropriate actions to be taken	F		This Plan of Correction is the center's credible allegation of compliance. Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correct does not constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusic set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or executed solely becaute it is required by the provisions of federal and state left is required by the provisions of federal and state left is following staff has completed an inservice on the correct locations of the fir alarm pull stations, and how to activate them. LPN # 3, C.N.A. #1, C.N.A. #2, C.N.A. #3. This was completed by the SD Staff Development Coordinator) on 8/29/0 Residents that could be affected: Disaster and Emergency Preparedness could	e c c c c
	Findings include:	_	· 		affect all residents.	

配 011/022

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PART PLAN OF CORRECTION A BULLDES A BUING TREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE ZP CODE at SCUTH NOR BEAT SALT LAKE CITY, UT \$4102 BAUTH NOR BEAT TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES TAG FERENT ADDRESS. CITY, STATE ZP CODE at SCUTH NOR BEAT SALT LAKE CITY, UT \$4102 FREGULATORY OR LISS DENTIFYING NECONATION) FREGULATORY OR LISS DENTIFYING NECONATION Was interviewed. She could correctly point out the fire alarm sights, but did not know where the pull stations to activate the alarms were located or how to engage the alarm system. 2. On 8/1/06, CNA 1 was interviewed. She did not know where the pull stations to activate the alarms were located and could not describe how to activate the alarm system. 3. On 8/1/06, CNA 2 was interviewed. She stated she was "not sure" where the pull stations for the fire alarm were located and could not describe how to activate the alarm system. 4. On 8/2/06, CNA 3 was interviewed. She stated, "I'm sorry, I don't know that" in response to questioning regarding where the fire alarm pull stations where or how to activate the fire alarm pull stations where or how to activate the fire alarm pull stations where or how to activate the fire alarm pull stations where or how to activate the fire alarm pull stations where or how to activate the fire alarm pull stations where or how to activate the fire alarm pull stations where or how to activate the fire alarm pull stations. A BULLDES STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE ZP CODE at SCUTH NOR APROPARITE DEPONDENCE TO THE APROPARITE DEPONDE	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE GIVEDIONIO SERVICIONIO		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
ASSOSS NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FEDERAL HEIGHTS REHABILITATION AND NURSING OAI ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL) REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 518 Continued From page 11 1. On 8/1/06, Licensed Practical Nurse 3 (LPN) was interviewed. She could correctly point out the fire alarm sights, but did not know where the pull stations to activate the alarm system. 2. On 8/1/06, CNA 1 was interviewed. She did not know where the pull stations to could not describe how to activate the alarm system. 3. On 8/1/06, CNA 2 was interviewed. She atted she was "not sure" where the pull stations to activate the alarm system. 4. On 8/2/06, CNA 3 was interviewed. She stated, "I'm sorry, I don't know that" in response to questioning regarding where the fire alarm pull stations where or how to activate the fire alarm pull stations where or how to activate the fire alarm system. The Staff Development Coordinator and Executive Director will be responsible for			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA- IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1' '			COMPLETED	
FEDERAL HEIGHTS REHABILITATION AND NURSING (CA) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FILL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 518 Continued From page 11 1. On 8/1/08, Licensed Practical Nurse 3 (LPN) was interviewed. She could correctly point out the fire alarm lights, but did not know where the pull stations to activate the alarms were located or how to engage the alarm system. 2. On 8/1/06, CNA 1 was interviewed. She did not know where the pull stations to activate the alarms were located and could not describe how to activate the alarm system. 4. On 8/2/06, CNA 2 was interviewed. She stated she was "not sure" where the pull stations for the fire alarms were located and could not describe how to activate the alarm system. 4. On 8/2/06, CNA 3 was interviewed. She stated, "I'm sorry, I don't know that" in response to questioning regarding where the fire alarm pull stations where or how to activate the fire alarm pull stations where or how to activate the fire alarm system. 4. On 8/2/06, CNA 3 was interviewed. She stated, "I'm sorry, I don't know that" in response to questioning regarding where the fire alarm pull stations where or how to activate the fire alarm system. 5. The Staff Development Coordinator and Executive Director will be responsible for			465055	B. WIN	G_		08/03	3/2006
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 518 Continued From page 11 1. On 8/1/08, Licensed Practical Nurse 3 (LPN) was interviewed. She could correctly point out the fire alarm lights, but did not know where the pull stations to activate the alarm system. 2. On 8/1/08, CNA 1 was interviewed. She did not know where the palarms were located or how to engage the alarm system. 3. On 8/1/08, CNA 2 was interviewed. She stated she was "not sure" where the pull stations for the fire alarms were located and could not describe how to activate the alarm system. 4. On 8/2/08, CNA 3 was interviewed. She stated, "I'm sorry, I don't know that" in response to questioning regarding where the fire alarm pull stations where or how to activate the fire alarm system. PREFIX TAG Reach Corrective ACTION SHOULDS CROSS-REFERENCES TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) We will continue our ongoing training during the new employee orientation. There will also be a general inservice held on 9/14/06 to review with staff the locations and how to activate the pull stations. Monitoring/Quality Assurance Staff Development Coordinator will develop an audit tool. This audit tool will monitor staff knowledge of the fire alarm pull stations. Weekly random audits for six weeks will be done. The Staff Development Coordinator or designee to interview staff's knowledge on the location and operation of fire alarm pull stations. At the completion of the audits the Staff Development Coordinator will report to the Performance Improvement Committee (Quality Assurance Committee). The Committee will determine the need for further audits/reports. The Staff Development Coordinator and Executive Director will be responsible for			ITATION AND NURSING		4	1 SOUTH 900 EAST		
F 518 Continued From page 11 1. On 8/1/06, Licensed Practical Nurse 3 (LPN) was interviewed. She could correctly point out the fire alarm lights, but did not know where the pull stations to activate the alarms were located or how to engage the alarm system. 2. On 8/1/06, CNA 1 was interviewed. She did not know where the pull stations to activate the alarms were located and could not describe how to activate the alarm system. 3. On 8/1/06, CNA 2 was interviewed. She stated she was "not sure" where the pull stations for the fire alarms were located and could not describe how to activate the alarm system. 4. On 8/2/06, CNA 3 was interviewed. She stated, "I'm sorry, I don't know that" in response to questioning regarding where the fire alarm pull stations where or how to activate the fire alarm system. F 518 We will continue our ongoing training during the new employee orientation. There will also be a general inservice held on 9/14/06 to review with staff the locations and how to activate the pull stations. Monitoring/Quality Assurance Staff Development Coordinator will develop an audit tool. This audit tool will monitor staff knowledge of the fire alarm pull stations. Weekly random audits for six weeks will be done. The Staff Development Coordinator or designee to interview staff's knowledge on the location and operation of the audits the Staff Development Coordinator will report to the Performance Improvement Committee (Quality Assurance Committee). The Committee will determine the need for further audits/reports. The Staff Development Coordinator and Executive Director will be responsible for	PREFIX	ISACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI	ULD BE	COMPLETION
	F 518	1. On 8/1/08, Licer was interviewed. Sthe fire alarm lights pull stations to acthor how to engage the continuous states alarms were located to activate the alarms were located activate the alarms of the fire alarms with the continuous states, "I'm sorry, I to questioning regastations where or he	nsed Practical Nurse 3 (LPN) the could correctly point out , but did not know where the vate the alarms were located the alarm system. 1 was interviewed. She did to pull stations to activate the d and could not describe how an system. 2 was interviewed. She t sure" where the pull stations were located and could not tivate the alarm system. 3 was interviewed. She don't know that" in response rding where the fire alarm pull	F 5		We will continue our ongoing to during the new employee orients will also be a general inservice he 9/14/06 to review with staff the land how to activate the pull static Monitoring/Quality Assurance Staff Development Coordinator of an audit tool. This audit tool will staff knowledge of the fire alarm stations. Weekly random audits it weeks will be done. The Staff Decordinator or designee to interview knowledge on the location and of fire alarm pull stations. At the continuous the staff Development Coordinator will report to the Pelmprovement Committee (Qualit Committee). The Committee withe need for further audits/report. The Staff Development Coordinator will be response.	aining ation. There all on locations ons. will develop monitor a pull for six evelopment view staff's peration of impletion of the pull determine s.	ė



A Kindred Healthcare Community

Provider/Supplier Identification Number: 465055

Date: 08/29/06

Re: Typographical Error

Page 6 of 12 on the 2567 under this requirement is not met as evidenced by: Resident Identifiers 1,3,7,8,10, 21 are listed.

Findings for this deficiency F 514 on page 9 of 12 identify resident 6.

Resident 6 was admitted on 05/18/06. Resident 8 was admitted on 11/10/98.

Corrective action for identified residents was done for resident 6 for F 514.

Possibly, page 5 of 12 where resident identifiers are listed is a typographical error and included resident 8 instead of resident 6.

On F tag 252 room 219 was incorrectly identified, it was room 119 that had the items which needed correction.

Thank you,

Kelly Snowball Executive Director

Memorandum to be placed in file

Date:

September 19, 2006 Greg Bateman

From:

Subject:

Administrator's request for an extension to Tag F-252 at Federal Heights, for the

survey dated 8/3/2006.

Kelly Snowball requested an extension to Tag F-252 due to time constraints and cost of replacing all the facility doors. I contacted Mr. Snowball on September 19, 2006 and informed him that F-252 was cited at a scope and severity of a "B" and is therefore considered "Substantial Compliance". The impact of this is that this office would not be conducting any follow-up activity to determine if F-252 had been corrected. Therefore, an extension to F-252 is not necessary. Mr. Snowball expressed that the facility would continue with their plans to replace the affected doors.

Federal Heights Rehabilitation and Nursing Center

A Kindred Healthcare Community

September 18,2006

Mr. Greg Bateman Bureau of Health Facility Licensing Certification and Resident Assessment 288 North 1460 West Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4103

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION ON F TAG 252

Dear Mr. Bateman

In our Plan of Correction we identified that we would have the following doors repaired. Room 123,121,112,204,202,201,206,219. Due to a problems with the supplier and the contractor, which we hired to repair the doors. We will not be able to meet our correction date or 9/19/06. We are requesting a extension of 60 days to complete this project.

We have attached a letter for our Contractor, which show our efforts to get this completed.

If you have any questions regarding this, please contact Kelly Snowball at (801) 532 3539.

Sincerely,

Kelly Snowball Executive director Federal Heights Rehab.

Utah Department of Health

SEP 1 8 2006

Bureau of Health Facility Licensing, Certification and Resident Assessment September 18,2006

Mr. Greg Bateman Bureau of Health Facility Licensing Certification and Resident Assessment 288 North 1460 West Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4103

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION ON F TAG 252

Dear Mr. Bateman

In our Plan of Correction we identified that we would have the following doors repaired. Room 123,121,112,204,202,201,206,219. Due to a problems with the supplier and the contractor, which we hired to repair the doors. We will not be able to meet our correction date or 9/19/06. We are requesting a extension of 60 days to complete this project.

We have attached a letter for our Contractor, which show our efforts to get this completed.

If you have any questions regarding this, please contact Kelly Snowball at (801) 532 3539.

Sincerely,

Kelly Snowball Executive director Federal Heights Rehab.

Utah Department of Health

SEP 1 8 2006

Bureau of Health Facility Licensing. Certification and Resident Assessment

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

No. 00002



573 West 3560 South, Suite 1

Salt Lake City, UT 84115

Phone: 801-268-3584 Fax: 801-268-3678

TITLE:

1st & 2nd Floor Door Guards

DATE: 9/7/2006

PROJECT: Federal Heights Rehab Phase II

JOB: 1109

TO:

Kindred Care Health Care

10653 South Jordan River Pkwy

Suite 200

South Jordan, UT 84095

ATTN:

Joe Briley

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Furnish and install plastic door guards on all paties and room doors on the 1st and 2nd floors.

ltem	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Net Amount
10000	Dow Guards	65.000	Ea.	\$105.00	\$7,275.45
	Cameron Construction time to install door guards	16.000	M.H.	\$40.00	\$640.00
	Youls and Equipment	1.000	L.S.	\$65.00	\$65.00
	g-market (value of laterial)	2.000	L.S.	\$68.27	\$136.54
00005	Construction Fee	1.000 L.S.	\$810.00	00.0182	
				Total:	\$8,926.99

Under this proposal the contract time will not be changed.

Utah Department of Health

SEP 1 8 2006

Bureau of Health Facility Licensing. Certification and Resident Assessment

ACCEPTED:		
Ву:	Bv:	1081
Joe Briley	Cameron Construction	John E. Cameron Jr
Date:	Date:	Date: 9-11-06
	Page 1 of 1	

ROBERT I. MERRILL COMPANY

801-263-2780 (FX 263-2785), 4049 SCORE 210 MEST, SALP LAKE CITY, OF \$4487 Tel: 801-263-2700 FAX: 801-263-2785

Opstomer:

CAMERON CONSTRUCTION 573 WEST 3560 SOUTH #1

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84115

ship to: Federal Heights Rehab Attention Steve

BUS: 268-3584

FAX: 268-3678

: 06 SEP 2006 : CARCON

Account

: 1 Page No.

espe	rson: RH	Ship Via:	FOB:		Terms: Net	30 day
Qty	Description	<u> </u>		Unit Price	Extension	
20	42" dark g	E armor plates .081 x ray PROX 5 WEEKS FREIGHT WILL APPLY	36* x	105.00	2,100.00	
		Product Sub-total UTAH @6.600%			2,100.00 138.60	
		Total			2,238.60	
	65 ea		# 10:	500 +66TA	x = \$7,275 45	•

Utah Department of Health

SEP 1 8 2006

Bureau of Health Facility Licensing. Certification and Resident Assessment

The above prices are quoted subject to acceptance within 30 days and credit approval by an officer of our company. State and local taxes are not included unless specifically neved. Material will be billed proportionately as shipped. Pull appears of invoice due when rendered--retninege not acceptable. On abiguents made by octaon carries consigned to the customer, all claims for damages in transit sunt be filed by consigner. We do not include each of unlesding, storage or protection of material et jobeits.